payments are not in excess of the deferred premium revenue, is comprised of the following components:

As of March 31, 2010 As of December 31, 2009
Gross

Unearned
Premium
Reserve(1)

Ceded
Unearned
Premium
Reserve

Net
Unearned
Premium
Reserve

Gross
Unearned
Premium
Reserve(1)

Ceded
Unearned
Premium
Reserve

Net
Unearned
Premium
Reserve

(in thousands)
Deferred
premium
revenue $ 8,150,989 $ 989,727 $ 7,161,262 $ 8,536,682 $ 1,095,593 $ 7,441,089
Claim
payments (442,081) (63,500) (378,581) (329,986) (43,622) (286,364)

Total $ 7,708,908 $ 926,227 $ 6,782,681 $ 8,206,696 $ 1,051,971 $ 7,154,725

(1)
Excludes $12.0 million and $12.7 million in unearned premium reserve for other segment as of March 31, 2010 and December 31,
2009, respectively.

   The following table provides a schedule of how the Company's financial guaranty net unearned premiums and expected losses are expected
to run off in the consolidated statement of operations, pre-tax. This table excludes amounts related to consolidated VIEs that were eliminated
beginning January 1, 2010 under new VIE consolidation rules, as discussed in Note 23.

 Expected Financial Guaranty Net Present Value Earned Premium and
Present Value Net Loss to be Expensed.

As of March 31, 2010
Expected PV
Net Earned
Premium(1)

Expected PV Net
Loss to be
Expensed(2) Net
(in thousands)

2010 (April 1 - June 30) $ 270,330 $ 58,754 $ 211,576
2010 (July 1 - September 30) 259,996 63,058 196,938
2010 (October 1 - December 31) 242,135 61,921 180,214
2011 768,662 198,609 570,053
2012 608,121 122,219 485,902
2013 524,577 96,094 428,483
2014 468,635 90,574 378,061
2015 - 2019 1,687,658 269,339 1,418,319
2020 - 2024 1,023,456 126,177 897,279
2025 - 2029 628,621 70,295 558,326
After 2029 679,071 61,705 617,366

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

32

Total $ 7,161,262 $ 1,218,745 $ 5,942,517

(1)
Excludes $378.6 million related to contra account, (claim payments that have not exceeded the deferred premium revenue for the
policy), and $12.0 million in unearned premium reserve for other segment.

19

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

33

Table of Contents

Assured Guaranty Ltd.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited) (Continued)

March 31, 2010

7. Financial Guaranty Contracts Accounted for as Insurance Contracts (Continued)

(2)
Balances represent discounted amounts. These amounts reflect the Company's estimate as of March 31, 2010 of expected losses to be
expensed, are not included in loss and loss adjustment expense ("LAE") reserve because these losses are less than deferred premium
revenue determined on a contract-by-contract basis.

   The following table presents a rollforward of the net expected loss and LAE since December 31, 2009 by sector.

 Financial Guaranty Insurance Net Expected Loss and Loss Adjustment
Expense Roll Forward by Sector(1)

Expected
Loss to be
Paid as of

December 31,
2009

Loss
Development

Less:
Paid
Losses

Expected
Loss to be
Paid as of
March 31,
2010

(in thousands)
U.S. RMBS:
First Lien:
Prime First lien $ � $ 396 $ � $ 396
Alt-A First lien 204,368 9,016 13,985 199,399
Alt-A Options ARM 545,238 31,773 16,413 560,598
Subprime 77,528 49,954 869 126,613

Total First Lien 827,134 91,139 31,267 887,006
Second Lien:
CES 199,254 (42,300) 20,475 136,479
HELOCs (232,913) 89,868 148,979 (292,024)

Total Second Lien (33,659) 47,568 169,454 (155,545)

Total US RMBS 793,475 138,707 200,721 731,461
Other structured finance 102,613 651 3,715 99,549
Public Finance 130,858 20,178 24,455 126,581

Subtotal(1) 1,026,946 159,536 228,891 957,591
Elimination of consolidated
VIEs 52,251 8,124 17,983 43,392

Total $ 974,695 $ 151,412 $ 210,908 $ 914,199

(1)
Excludes $5.0 million and $5.2 million of expected losses related to other segment recorded in loss reserves on the consolidated
balance sheet as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively. Excludes LAE reserves.

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

34

   Expected loss to be paid in the table above represents the present value of losses to be paid net of expected salvage and subrogation and
reinsurance cessions. The amount of "expected loss to be paid" differs from "expected PV net loss to be expensed" due primarily to amounts

[…]

transactions insured by the Company have unique structures whereby the collateral may be written down for losses without a corresponding
write-down of the obligations insured by the Company. Many of these transactions are currently under-collateralized, with the principal amount
of collateral being less than the principal amount of the obligation insured by the Company. The Company is not required

144

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

190

Table of Contents

to pay principal shortfalls until legal maturity (rather than making timely principal payments), and takes the under-collateralization into account
when estimating expected losses for these transactions.

   Cumulative losses in the following tables are defined as net charge-offs on the underlying loan collateral divided by the original pool
balance.

   60+ day delinquencies in the following tables are defined as loans that are greater than 60 days delinquent and all loans that are in
foreclosure, bankruptcy or real estate owned ("REO") divided by net par outstanding.

   U.S. Prime First Lien in the tables below include primarily prime first lien plus an insignificant amount of other miscellaneous MBS
transactions.

 Distribution of U.S. RMBS by Rating and by Segment as of March 31, 2010

Ratings(1):

Direct
Net Par

Outstanding %

Reinsurance
Net Par

Outstanding %

Total
Net Par

Outstanding %
(dollars in millions)

Super senior $ � 0.0% $ � 0.0% $ � 0.0%
AAA 3,379 12.1 16 3.8 3,395 12.0
AA 2,228 8.0 45 10.8 2,273 8.0
A 2,089 7.5 61 14.7 2,150 7.6
BBB 2,838 10.2 64 15.5 2,902 10.3
BIG 17,342 62.2 228 55.2 17,570 62.1

Total exposures $ 27,876 100.0% $ 414 100.0% $ 28,290 100.0%

 Distribution of U.S. RMBS by Rating and Type of Exposure as of March 31, 2010

Ratings(1):

Prime
First
Lien CES HELOC

Alt-A
First
Lien

Alt-A
Option
ARMs

Subprime
First
Lien NIMs

Total Net
Par

Outstanding
(in millions)

Super senior $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
AAA 164 0 464 111 155 2,500 � 3,395
AA 31 41 516 266 31 1,388 � 2,273
A 24 2 230 109 146 1,640 � 2,150
BBB 85 � 178 1,286 86 1,238 31 2,902
BIG 643 1,214 4,252 5,173 3,342 2,777 167 17,570

Total
exposures $ 948 $ 1,258 $ 5,639 $ 6,945 $ 3,759 $ 9,543 $ 197 $ 28,290

 Distribution of U.S. RMBS by Year Insured and Type of Exposure as of March 31, 2010

Year insured:

Prime
First
Lien CES HELOC

Alt-A
First
Lien

Alt-A
Option
ARMs

Subprime
First
Lien NIMs

Total Net
Par

Outstanding
(in millions)

2004 and prior $ 69 $ 2 $ 414 $ 152 $ 58 $ 1,713 $ � $ 2,408
2005 186 � 1,221 750 177 448 13 2,795

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

191

2006 152 466 1,814 544 999 4,168 87 8,230
2007 541 789 2,191 3,318 2,400 3,124 98 12,461
2008 � � � 2,181 125 91 � 2,397

Total
exposures $ 948 $ 1,258 $ 5,639 $ 6,945 $ 3,759 $ 9,543 $ 197 $ 28,290

145

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

192

Table of Contents

 Distribution of U.S. RMBS by Rating and Year Insured as of March 31, 2010

Year insured:
Super
Senior

AAA
Rated

AA
Rated

A
Rated

BBB
Rated

BIG
Rated Total

(dollars in millions)
2004 and prior $ � $ 1,521 $ 91 $ 138 $ 224 $ 434 $ 2,408
2005 � 244 118 100 527 1,807 2,795
2006 � 1,316 1,100 1,767 430 3,617 8,230
2007 � 315 753 21 778 10,595 12,461
2008 � � 212 125 943 1,117 2,397

$ � $ 3,395 $ 2,273 $ 2,150 $ 2,902 $ 17,570 $ 28,290

% of total 0.0% 12.0% 8.0% 7.6% 10.3% 62.1% 100.0%

 Distribution of Financial Guaranty Direct U.S. RMBS by Rating and
Type of Exposure as of March 31, 2010

Ratings:

Prime
First
Lien CES HELOC

Alt-A
First Lien

Alt-A
Option
ARMs

Subprime
First
Lien NIMs

Total Net
Par

Outstanding
(in millions)

Super senior $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
AAA 156 � 464 107 155 2,497 � 3,379
AA 2 41 510 263 31 1,380 � 2,228
A 1 � 222 100 145 1,621 � 2,089
BBB 84 � 138 1,273 85 1,228 31 2,838
BIG 640 1,202 4,119 5,164 3,325 2,726 167 17,342

Total
exposures $ 883 $ 1,243 $ 5,454 $ 6,906 $ 3,740 $ 9,453 $ 197 $ 27,876

 Distribution of Financial Guaranty Direct U.S. RMBS by Year Insured as of March 31, 2010

Year insured:

Prime
First
Lien CES HELOC

Alt-A
First Lien

Alt-A
Option
ARMs

Subprime
First
Lien NIMs

Total Net
Par

Outstanding
(in millions)

2004 and prior $ 7 $ � $ 321 $ 116 $ 57 $ 1,638 $ � $ 2,140
2005 183 � 1,161 748 167 447 13 2,717
2006 152 454 1,781 544 991 4,160 87 8,170
2007 541 789 2,191 3,318 2,400 3,124 98 12,461
2008 � � � 2,181 125 83 � 2,389

Total
exposures $ 883 $ 1,243 $ 5,454 $ 6,906 $ 3,740 $ 9,453 $ 197 $ 27,876

146

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

193

Table of Contents

 Distribution of Financial Guaranty Direct U.S. RMBS Net Par Outstanding by Rating and
Year Insured as of March 31, 2010

Year insured:
Super
Senior

AAA
Rated

AA
Rated

A
Rated

BBB
Rated

BIG
Rated Total

(dollars in millions)
2004 and prior $ � $ 1,505 $ 46 $ 76 $ 162 $ 350 $ 2,140
2005 � 244 118 100 524 1,731 2,717
2006 � 1,316 1,100 1,767 430 3,557 8,170
2007 � 315 753 21 778 10,595 12,461
2008 � � 212 125 943 1,109 2,389

$ � $ 3,379 $ 2,228 $ 2,089 $ 2,838 $ 17,342 $ 27,876

% of total 0.0% 12.1% 8.0% 7.5% 10.2% 62.2% 100.0%
   The Company has not insured any U.S. RMBS transactions since June 2008.

 Distribution of Financial Guaranty Direct U.S. Mortgage-Backed Securities
Insured January 1, 2005 or Later by Exposure Type, Average Pool Factor, Subordination,

Cumulative Losses and 60+ Day Delinquencies as of March 31, 2010

 U.S. Prime First Lien

Year insured:
Net Par

Outstanding
Pool
Factor Subordination

Cumulative
Losses

60+ Day
Delinquencies

Number
of

Transactions
(dollars in millions)

2005 $ 183 60.3% 5.2% 0.6% 7.3% 6
2006 152 69.4 7.8 0.0 12.0 1
2007 541 72.9 10.5 1.7 11.9 1
2008 � � � � � �

$ 876 69.7% 8.9% 1.2% 10.9% 8

 U.S. CES

Year insured:
Net Par

Outstanding
Pool
Factor Subordination

Cumulative
Losses

60+ Day
Delinquencies

Number
of

Transactions
(dollars in millions)

2005 $ � $ � �% �% �% �
2006 454 25.4 � 52.1 17.0 2
2007 789 32.2 � 55.7 14.5 10
2008 � � � � � �

$ 1,243 29.7% 0.0% 54.3% 15.5% 12

147

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

194

Table of Contents

 U.S. HELOC

Year insured:
Net Par

Outstanding
Pool
Factor Subordination

Cumulative
Losses

60+ Day
Delinquencies

Number
of

Transactions
(dollars in millions)

2005 $ 1,161 23.9% 2.2% 11.6% 12.8% 6
2006 1,781 41.7 2.0 23.2 16.6 7
2007 2,191 54.9 3.5 22.5 8.5 9
2008 � � � � � �

$ 5,132 43.3% 2.7% 20.3% 12.3% 22

 U.S. Alt-A First Lien

Year insured:
Net Par

Outstanding
Pool
Factor Subordination

Cumulative
Losses

60+ Day
Delinquencies

Number
of

Transactions
(dollars in millions)

2005 $ 748 46.0% 12.8% 3.7% 19.8% 21
2006 544 55.0 2.2 9.9 40.3 7
2007 3,318 67.7 10.2 6.1 35.9 12
2008 2,181 62.8 28.5 6.5 30.9 5

$ 6,790 62.7% 15.7% 6.3% 32.9% 45

 U.S. Alt-A Option ARMs

Year insured:
Net Par

Outstanding
Pool
Factor Subordination

Cumulative
Losses

60+ Day
Delinquencies

Number
of

Transactions
(dollars in millions)

2005 $ 167 33.7% 11.5% 6.3% 41.1% 4
2006 991 62.4 7.9 7.8 52.2 7
2007 2,400 69.6 9.5 7.5 42.4 11
2008 125 69.8 49.5 5.2 35.6 1

$ 3,683 66.1% 10.5% 7.5% 44.7% 23

 U.S. Subprime First Lien

Year insured:
Net Par

Outstanding
Pool
Factor Subordination

Cumulative
Losses

60+ Day
Delinquencies

Number
of

Transactions
(dollars in millions)

2005 $ 447 36.6% 50.6% 4.5% 42.2% 7
2006 4,160 27.8 60.7 11.8 45.4 4
2007 3,124 63.5 28.5 10.3 51.8 13
2008 83 74.8 34.8 4.5 33.7 1

$ 7,815 43.1% 47.0% 10.7% 47.6% 25

   The Company has not insured any U.S. RMBS transactions since June 2008.

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

195

148

Edgar Filing: ASSURED GUARANTY LTD - Form 10-Q

196

Table of Contents

 Distribution of Financial Guaranty Direct U.S. Mortgage Backed Securities Insured
January 1, 2005 or Later by Exposure Type, Internal Rating, Average Pool Factor , Subordination,